SECTION IVB

Listed on.09.11.2016 Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 28640-41, 30576, 29919, 30646 and 30904-905 OF 2016 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Surinder Kumar Bansal & Anr. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Vishranti City Residents Welfare & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) Nos.28640-41/2016

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.09.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Permission to file Special Leave Petitions is granted.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of operation and implementation of the impugned Judgment as far as the petitioners are concerned."

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the common 7 respondents has been issued through Regd. A.D. post on 03.11.2016.

Service position as per tracking report is as follow:-

S.No.	SLP No.	Remarks
1	28640-41	In respect of Respondent No. 1, item delivered to PH Chandigarh
2	28640-41	In respect of Respondent No. 2, item delivered to Sector 9 Chandigarh
3	28640-41	In respect of Respondent No. 3, item delivered to Sector 62, Chandigarh
4	28640-41	In respect of Respondent No. 4, item delivered to Govt. Printing Press

5	28640-41	In respect of Respondent No. 5, delivered at Zirakpur	item
6	28640-41	In respect of Respondent No. 6, delivered to Patiala HO	item
7	28640-41	In respect of Respondent No. 7, delivered at Dhakoli	item

SLP (C) No. 29919/2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.09.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Permission to file special leave petition is granted.

Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.

For the time being, there shall be stay of the direction by the High Court at Paragraph 2(ii) of the impugned order as far as attachment and sale of the immovable assets of all the Partners/Directors/Proprietors are concerned.

There shall also be stay with regard to the criminal proceedings as ordered in paragraph 2(vi) of the impugned order.

Tag with SLP (C) Nos. 28640-28641 of 2016.

Post on 09.11.2016."

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the 7 respondents was issued through Regd. A.D. Post on 25.10.2016.

Service position as per tracking report as follow:

S.No.	SLP NO.	Remarks
1	29919	In respect of Respondent No. 1, item delivered at Dhakoli
2	29919	In respect of Respondent No. 2, item delivered at New Sectt Chandigarh
3	29919	In respect of Respondent No. 3, item delivered at Sector 62 Chandigarh
4	29919	In respect of Respondent No. 4, item delivered at Govt. Printing Press
5	29919	In respect of Respondent No. 5, item delivered at Zirakpur

6	In respect of Respondent No. 6, item delivered at Sector 22 (Chandigarh)
7	In respect of Respondent No. 7, item delivered at Sector 19 Chandigarh

SLP (C) No. 30904-905/2016

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.10.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Permission to file special leave petitions is granted. Issue notice, returnable within four weeks. For the time being, there shall be stay of the direction by the High Court at Paragraph 2(ii) of the impugned order as far as attachment and sale of the immovable assets of the petitioner are concerned.

There shall be also be stay with regard to the criminal proceedings as ordered in paragraph 2(vi) of the impugned order.

Tag with SLP(Civil)Nos.28640-28641 of 2016."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copy of SLP till date. Since, show cause notice could not be issued.

SLP (C) Nos.30576 and 30646 of 2016

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.10.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Permission to file SLPs granted.

Issue notice returnable on 09.11.2016.

Mr. Mukesh Kr. Singh, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Residents Welfare (respondent No.1).

Notice may now be served to the other respondents.

For the time being, there shall be stay of the direction by the High Court at paragraph 2(ii) of the impugned order as far as attachment and sale of the immovable assets of all the Partners/Directors/Proprietors are concerned.

There shall also be stay with regard to the criminal proceedings as ordered paragraph 2(vi) of the impugned order.

Tag with SLP (C) Nos. 28640-28641 of 2016."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the common 7 respondents through Regd. A.D. Post on 24.10.2016 and 26.10.2016 respectively in both matters.

Service of show cause notice is awaited in both the matters.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 08th day November, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty